Market risk is the risk or uncertainty arising from possible market price movements and their impact on
the performance of the business. The Company’s primary market exposures are commodity price risk and
foreign currency exchange risk that could impact the value of the financial asset, liabilities or future cash
flows. The Company’s exposure to these risks is limited as the Company has introduced appropriate limits
and control measures within its risk department to manage its market risk exposure.

Commodity Price Risk
STX Commodities Holding manages its exposures to commodity price risk by matching sales and purchase
contracts. The commodity price risk of the open positions (unmatched contracts) is monitored by the risk
department on a daily basis. Each of the product groups based on proxy category has a position limit.
When a product group is in breach of its limit, no new unmatched trades are approved. Price risk exposures
are monitored closely and reviewed by the risk department. The table below represents STX Commodities
Holding’s sensitivity to a change in commodity prices of 1%:

Commodity price sensitivity

Effect on pre-tax profit

+1% -1%

EUR EUR

31 March 2024

Derivative financial instruments assets 4,170,817 (4,170,817)

Derivative financial instruments liabilities (2,979,185) 2,979,185

1,191,632 (1,191,632)

31 March 2023

Derivative financial instruments assets 3,873,301 (3,873,301)

Derivative financial instruments liabilities (3,385,436) 3,385,436

487,865 (487,865)

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is defined as the risk of loss due to unfavorable changes in the market interest rates. STX
Commodities Holding interest rate risk is monitored and managed by the treasury department through
cashflow scenario modelling and allocations.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk
In order to hedge the currency exchange rate risks resulting from the derivative financial instruments, STX
Commodities Holding uses forward currency contracts. Forward exchange contracts are used to hedge
foreign currency denominated receivables or payables. The forward exchange contracts consist of several
contracts, amounting to EUR 175,020,531 (2022/23: EUR 42,815,647) in the aggregate and maturing in a
period between 1 month and 12 months after the balance sheet date. The fair value of these contracts is EUR
174,426,096 (2022/23: EUR 42,546,994). No foreign exchange contracts are used for speculative purposes.

A strengthening/weakening of the EUR could affect the profit before tax and equity due to changes in
the fair value of financial assets and liabilities denominated in USD, GBP, SEK and CHF. STX Commodities
Holding’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies are considered not material. The
following tables demonstrate STX Commodities Holding’s financial assets and liabilities’ sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in USD, GBP, SEK and CHF exchange rates of 5% (with all other variables
held constant):

mestomo001
PwC stamp

45

Foreign currency sensitivity

Effect on pre-tax profit

Strengthening (+5%) Weakening (-5%)

Change in USD rate EUR EUR

31 March 2024 530,819 (530,819)

31 March 2023 464,038 (464,038)

Change in GBP rate

31 March 2024 723,128 (723,128)

31 March 2023 520,350 (520,350)

Change in CHF rate

31 March 2024 169,121 (169,121)

31 March 2023 (29,921) 29,921

Change in SEK rate

31 March 2024 (66,905) 66,905

31 March 2023 74,824 (74,824)

Operational Risk
Operational risk is the possibility of loss, resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and
systems, or from external events. STX Commodities Holding manages operational risk through an established
internal control framework with the aim of reducing risk to acceptable levels through the active identification,
assessment, monitoring and mitigation of key risks. The Operational & Enterprise Risk Team co-ordinates the
work in this space with the various risk owner and the Internal Control department.

Compliance Risk
Compliance risk includes the risk of entering into transactions with counterparties that have fraudulent